ORDINANCE

-FENCE REGULATION-

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CLEVELAND, CHIPPEWA COUNTY, HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

The following Ordinance. Title 3. Chapter 1, is hereby adopted by the Town Board on behalf of the Town of Cleveland to be codified in the Town Code of Ordinances:

CHAPTER 1

FENCES

3-1-1	Authority
3-1-2	Purpose
3-1-3	Fees, Expenses, and Deposits
3-1-4	Billing Procedure

SEC. 3-1-1 AUTHORITY.

5

This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority vested in the Town Board pursuant to chap. 90. Wis. Stats. and pursuant to the grant of Village Powers in accord with sec. 61.34, Wis. Stats.

SEC. 3-1-2 PURPOSE.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to supplement chap. 90, Wis. Stats, which establishes and regulates fencing requirements, in order to provide an orderly and well maintained system of fences within the Town of Cleveland.

SEC. 3-1-3 FEES, EXPENSES, AND DEPOSITS.

The Town Board hereby adopts a schedule of fees, expenses, and deposits for services provided by tence viewers as defined in chap. 90, Wis. Stats., subject to alteration from time to time. A copy of the current schedule of fees, expenses, and deposits is on file for public inspection in the office of the Town Clerk and is adopted by reference as though fully set forth herein.

SEC. 3-1-4 BILLING PROCEDURE.

The Town Clerk shall send billings to the parties to the controversy within ten (10) days of services being rendered by the fence viewers. The parties to the controversy shall pay said billings in full within thirty (30) days of services being rendered by the fence

viewers. Payment by the parties to the controversy shall be made directly to the Town of Cleveland. The Town Clerk shall then provide payment to the fence viewers for services rendered. In the event any fence at issue is a public fence as defined in chap. 90, Wis. Stats., the Town of Cleveland shall not be responsible for any fees or expenses of the fence viewers and all fees and expenses shall be the responsibility of the remaining parties to the controversy.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting as required by law.

Dated this $5^{\prime 2}$ day of May, 2006

TOWN OF CLEVELAND

BY: Charles & Cartell Charles Carrell, Town Chairperson Linda Laird; Town Clerk BY:

F \docs\CITY\Cleveland-ChipCo\0000Ord\Fence Ordinance.wpd